

**CROWN LAW**

**CW301**

**SUPREME COURT ACT 1935**

**SUPREME COURT AMENDMENT RULES (NO. 3) 1992**

Made by the Judges of the Supreme Court.

**Citation**

1. These rules may be cited as the *Supreme Court Amendment Rules (No. 3) 1992*.

**Commencement**

2. These rules come into operation on 1 September 1992.

**Fifth Schedule amended**

3. The Fifth Schedule to the *Rules of the Supreme Court 1971\** is amended —
- (a) in item 1 of Part I by deleting “250.00” and substituting the following —
    - “ 265.00 ”;
  - (b) in item 18 of Part III —
    - (i) in paragraph (a) by deleting “20.00” and substituting the following —
      - “ 21.50 ”;
    - (ii) in paragraph (b) by deleting “8.00” and substituting the following —
      - “ 8.50 ”; and
    - (iii) in paragraph (c) by deleting “8.00” and substituting the following —
      - “ 8.50 ”;
  - (c) in item 19 of Part III —
    - (i) in paragraph (a) —
      - (I) by inserting after “arrest” the following —
        - “ or for each seizure of goods ”; and
      - (II) by deleting “40.00” and substituting the following —
        - “ 43.00 ”;
    - (ii) in paragraph (b) by deleting “20.00” and substituting the following —
      - “ 21.50 ”; and
    - (iii) in paragraph (c) by deleting “20.00” and substituting the following —
      - “ 21.50 ”;
  - (d) in item 20 of Part III by deleting “0.65” and substituting, in that column, the following —
    - “ 0.70 For travel in the metropolitan area; or  
0.70 For travel outside the metropolitan area, or such higher fee as the sheriff may allow. ”;
  - (e) in item 22 of Part III by deleting “\$75.00” and substituting the following —
    - “ \$80.00 ”;
  - (f) in item 28 of Part III by deleting “40.00” and substituting the following —
    - “ 43.00 ”;
  - (g) in item 29 of Part III —
    - (i) by inserting after “Judge’s order,” the following —
      - “ or to lodge any person in a lock up ”; and

- (ii) in paragraph (b) by deleting "25.00" and substituting the following —  
" 27.00 ";
- (h) in item 30 of Part III by deleting paragraphs (a) and (b), and the fees corresponding to those paragraphs, and substituting the following —  
" (per hour or part thereof) 27.00 ";
- (i) in item 31 (b) of Part III by deleting "40.00" and substituting in the same column the following —  
" The sum actually and reasonably paid. ";
- (j) in item 35 of Part III by deleting "40.00" and substituting the following —  
" 43.00 ";
- (k) in item 36 of Part III by deleting "100.00" and substituting the following —  
" 107.00 ";
- (l) in item 37 of Part III by deleting "120.00" and substituting the following —  
" 129.00 ";
- (m) in item 38 of Part III by deleting "40.00" and substituting the following —  
" 43.00 ";
- (n) in item 39 of Part III by deleting "20.00" and substituting the following —  
" 21.50 ";
- (o) in item 40 of Part III by deleting "25.00" and substituting the following —  
" 27.00 ";
- (p) in item 41 of Part III by deleting "40.00" and substituting the following —  
" 100.00 ";
- (q) in item 42 of Part III by deleting "40.00" and substituting the following —  
" 43.00 "; and
- (r) in item 44 (a) of Part III by deleting "20.00" and substituting the following —  
" 21.50 ".

[\* *Reprinted in the Gazette of 18 March 1986 at pp.779-1100.  
For amendments to 10 July 1992 see 1991 Index to Legislation of  
Western Australia, pp.504-5, and Gazettes of 7 and 28 February and  
5 June 1992.*]

Dated the 28th day of July 1992.

D. K. MALCOLM.  
W. P. PIDGEON.  
E. M. FRANKLYN.  
P. L. SEAMAN.  
R. D. NICHOLSON.  
T. A. WALSH.  
D. A. IPP.  
H. A. WALLWORK.  
M. J. MURRAY.  
R. J. M. ANDERSON.  
N. J. OWEN.  
K. WHITE.  
M. S. NG.

---

I concur in the foregoing rules and order—

CARMEN LAWRENCE, Treasurer.

---